
                                                                                       COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

 
 

 
August 14, 2017  

To: Members of the Board of Directors 

From: Laurena Weinert, Clerk of the Board 

Subject: Amendments to Cooperative Agreements for Federal Transit 
Administration Section 5316 and Section 5317 Grant Programs 

Transit Committee Meeting of August 10, 2017 

Present: Directors Do, Jones, Shaw, and Winterbottom 
Absent: Directors Murray, Pulido, and Tait 

Committee Vote 

This item was passed by the Members present. 
 
Committee Recommendations 
 
A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute 

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. C-3-1827 between the       
Orange County Transportation Authority and Abrazar, Inc., in the 
amount of $5,000, to fund the Section 5316 grant program through 
September 30, 2018.  This will increase the maximum obligation of the 
agreement to a total contract value of $990,105. 

 
B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute 

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. C-3-1830 between the       
Orange County Transportation Authority and Boys and Girls Clubs of 
Huntington Valley, in the amount of $60,925, to fund the Section 5316 
grant program through September 30, 2018.  This will increase the 
maximum obligation of the agreement to a total contract value of 
$288,238. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                       COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

 
 

           Page Two 
 
 

C. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute 
Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. C-3-1831 between the       
Orange County Transportation Authority and Dayle McIntosh Center 
for the Disabled, in the amount of $124,000, to fund the Section 5316 
grant programs through September 30, 2018.  This will increase the 
maximum obligation of the agreement to a total contract value of 
$767,751. 

 
D. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute 

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. C-3-1833 between the       
Orange County Transportation Authority and Jewish Federation and 
Family Services, in the amount of $120,182, to fund the Section 5316 
and Section 5317 grant programs through September 30, 2018.  This 
will increase the maximum obligation of the agreement to a total 
contract value of $1,437,582. 

 
E. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute 

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. C-3-1834 between the       
Orange County Transportation Authority and North Orange County 
Community College District, in the amount of $130,000, to fund the 
Section 5316 grant program through September 30, 2018.  This will 
increase the maximum obligation of the agreement to a total contract 
value of $653,107. 

 
F. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute 

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. C-3-1837 between the       
Orange County Transportation Authority and Women Helping 
Women/Men2Work, in the amount of $51,868, to fund the Section 
5316 grant program through September 30, 2018.  This will increase 
the maximum obligation of the agreement to a total contract value of 
$225,080. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


